McDowell
Rackner &
Gibson PC

WENDY MCINDOO
Direct (503) 595-3922
wendy@mcd-law.com
May 30, 2012

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING AND U.S. MAIL
PUC Filing Center

Public Utility Commission of Oregon

PO Box 2148

Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: Docket No. UM 1547

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket are the original and one (1) copy of Level 3
Communications, LLC’s Motion to Admit Counsel Pro Hac Vice.

A copy of this filing has been served on all parties to this proceeding as indicated on the
enclosed certificate of service.

Very truly yours,

4/% o udoe

Wendy Malndoo
Legal Assistant

cc: Service List

Phone: 503.595.3922 ¢ Fax: 503.595.3928 © www.mcd-law.com
419 Southwest 11th Avenue, Suite 400 © Portland, Oregon 97205-2605
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below.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that | served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document in

Cynthia Manheim
AT&T
cindy.manheim@att.com

Ron L. Trullinger
CenturyLink
Ron.trullinger@centurylink.com

OPUC Dockets
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon
dockets@oregoncub.org

Charles L. Best

1631 NE Broadway #538
Portland, OR 97232-1425
chuck@charleslbest.com

Craig Phillips
Oregon exchange Carrier Association
cphillips@oeca.com

Malia Brock
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
Malia.brock@state.or.us

Jason Jones
Department of Justice
Jason.w.jones@state.or.us

Marc M. Carlton
Williams, Kastner & Gibbs PLLC
mcarlton@williamskastner.com

Mark Trinchero

Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
marktrinchero@dwt.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Docket UM 1547 on the following named person(s) on the date indicated below by email

and U.S. Mail addressed to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es) indicated

David Collier

AT&T Communications of the
Pacific Northwest Inc.
David.collier@att.com

William E. Hendricks
CenturyLink, Inc.
Tre.hendricks@centurylink.com

G. Catriona McCracken
Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon
catriona@oregoncub.org

Michael Dewey
OCTA
mdewey@oregoncable.com

Brant Wolf
Oregon Telecommunications Assn.
bwolf@ota-telecom.org

Richard Finigan
Law Office of Richard A. Finigan
Rickfinn@localaccess.com

Johanna Riemenschneider
Department of Justice
johanna.riemenschneider@state.or.us

Doug Cooley
Comcast Business Communications LLC
Doug_cooley@cable.comcast.com

Phyllis Whitten
Frontier Communications
Phyllis.whitten@ftr.com

McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC
419 SW 11" Avenue, Ste. 400
Portland, OR 97205




1 Renee Willer George Schreck
Frontier Communications Northwest Inc. Integra Telecom
2 Renee.willr@ftr.com George.schreck@integratelecom.com
3 Douglas K. Denney Lyndall Nipps
Integra Telecom of Oregon Inc. TW Telecom of Oregon LLC
4 dkdenney@integratelecom.com Lyndall.nipps@twtelecom.com
5 Richard B. Severy Lorraine A. Kocen
Verizon Verizon California Inc.
6 Richard.b.severy@verizon.com Lorraine. kocen@verizon.com
7 Rudolph M. Reyes
Verizon Corporate Counsel .
8 Rudy.reyes@verizon.com
9 DATED: May 30, 2012
10 W W@M
Wendy Mcln
11 Office Man
12
13
14
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419 SW 11" Avenue, Ste. 400
Portland, OR 97205
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11 proceeding. This Motion is supported by the attached Affidavit of Gregory T. Diamond and
12 the Certificate of Good Standing from the Supreme Court of the State of Washington.
13
McDOWELL RACKNER & GIBSON PC
14 DATED: May 30, 2012,
16 Lisa F. ﬁr
17 Adam Lowtiey
18 LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, LLC
19 Greg Diamond
Regulatory Counsel
20 1505 5th Avenue
Suite 501
21 Seattle, WA 98101
Of Attorneys for Level 3
22 oI
Communications, LLC
23
24
25
26
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

In the Matter of

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF
OREGON STAFF,

Investigation of Call Termination Issues

UM 1547

LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, LLC’S
MOTION TO ADMIT COUNSEL PRO HAC
VICE

Pursuant to UTCR 3.170, Level 3 Communications, LLC moves the Public Utility

Commission of Oregon for an Order allowing the association of Washington attorney

Gregory T. Diamond, Washington State Bar Association No. 28025, in the above captioned

TO ADMIT COUNSEL PRO HAC VICE

419 SW 11" Avenue, Suite 400
Portland, OR 97205



1 BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON
2
UM 1547
3
4 Inthe Matter of
AFFIDAVIT OF GREGORY T. DIAMOND IN
5 PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR ADMISSION
OREGON STAFF, PRO HAC VICE

8

7 Investigation of Call Termination Issues

8

9 STATE OF WASHINGTON )

)} s

10  County of King )
11
12 I, Gregory T. Diamond, being first duly sworn an oath, depose and say:
13 1. | am admitted to practice law in the State of Washington and am an attorney in

14 good standing in that jurisdiction. Attached to this Affidavit is a true and correct copy of a
15 certificate showing that [ am an attorney in good standing in Washington. | am not subject to
16 any pending disciplinary proceedings in Washington.

17 2. In this matter, 1 will associate with Lisa F. Rackner, Oregon State Bar No.
18 873844, who to the best of my knowledge is an active member In good standing of the Oregon
19 State Bar. | am currently employed as Regulatory Counsel for Level 3 Communications, LLC.
20 3. I will comply with all applicable statutes, laws, and procedural rules of the State
21 of Oregon; be familiar with and comply with the Oregon Rules of Professional Conduct; and
22 submit to the jurisdiction of the Oregon courts and the Oregon State Bar Association with
23 respect to acts and omissions occurring during my admission in this proceeding.

24 4. As an in-house attorney, | am exempt from the Oregon State Bar Professional

25 Liability Fund Plan requirement.

PAGE 1 - AFFIDAVIT OF GREGORY T. DIAMOND IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR ADMISSION PRO HAC VICE
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5. | agree, as a continuing obligation under UTCR 3.170(1)(f), to notify the Public

Utility Commission of Oregon promptly of any changes in my status.

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Oregon that the

foregoing is true and correct based on my information and belief.

SIGNED this ?Oﬁ\day of May, 2012, at Seattle, Washington:

Notary Public
_State of Washington

, CARIN MICHELLE GREGES

* My Appointment Expires Dec 22, 2014

otafy Publi, State otWadhingt
My Commission Expires_ {7/ 2./

AFFIDAVIT OF GREGORY T. DIAMOND IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR ADMISSION PRO HAC VICE




IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN THE MATTER OF THE ADMISSION BAR NO.28025
OF CERTIFICATE OF
GOOD STANDING

GREGORY T. DIAMOND

TO PRACTICE IN THE COURTS OF THIS STATE

e’ N N N M N N N N

I, Ronald R, Carpenter, Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of Washington, hereby certify
GREGORY T. DIAMOND
was regularly admitted to pl'actiée as an Attorney and Counselor at Law in the Supreme Court and all the
Courts of the State of Washington on June 30, 1998, and is now and has continuously since that date been

an attorney in good standing, with a current status of active,

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have
hereunto set my hand and affixed
the seal of said Court this 30" day of

Ronald R, C pentel /
Supreme Couit Clerk
Washington State Supreme Court




